floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of
converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Generally, the Company raises long-term
borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available if

the Company borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Company
agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed

contract rates and floating-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional
amounts.

(2) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the maximum degrees of credit exposures are as follows :

(in millions of Korean won) 2012 2011

Before
impairment

Accumulated
impairment

loss

After
impairment
(maximum
exposure)

Before
impairment

Accumulated
impairment

loss

After
impairment
(maximum
exposure)

Loans and receivables
(excluding cash on hand) 4,653,130 (10,110) 4,643,020 4,666,481 (5,072) 4,661,409

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss 2,352 - 2,352 - - -

Total 4,655,482 (10,110) 4,645,372 4,666,481 (5,072) 4,661,409

In addition, details of financial guarantees provided by the Company are disclosed in Notes 3.1.(3)
and 20.

The Company has established the following policies and procedures to manage credit risks.

To manage credit risks relating to trade receivables, the Company evaluates the credit rating of
customers and determines credit limit for each customer based on the information provided by

credit rating agencies and other available financial information before commencing business with
customers. The credit risks relating to trade receivables are also mitigated by insurance contracts,

collaterals as well as payment guarantees.